



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SMARTMATIC USA CORP.,
SMARTMATIC INTERNATIONAL
HOLDING B.V., and SGO
CORPORATION LIMITED

Plaintiffs,

v.

NEWSMAX MEDIA INC.,

Defendant.

C.A. No. N21C-11-028-EMD

PUBLIC VERSION

- Filed: June 25, 2024

**DEFENDANT'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS RULE 56
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: June 7, 2024

**YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR LLP**

Of Counsel:

Howard M. Cooper
Joseph M. Cacace
Josh L. Launer
Maria A. Lombardi
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
TODD & WELD LLP
One Federal Street,
Boston, MA 02110
Tel.: (617) 720-2626
hcooper@toddweld.com
jcacace@toddweld.com
jlauner@toddweld.com
mlombardi@toddweld.com

C. Barr Flinn (No. 4092)
Kevin A. Guerke (No. 4096)
Timothy E. Lengkeek (No. 4116)
Lauren Dunkle Fortunato (No. 6031)
Michael A. Laukaitis II (No. 6432)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel.: (302) 571-6600
Fax: (302) 657-4901

*Counsel for Defendant Newsmax
Media, Inc.*

Bennet J. Moskowitz
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
**TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP**
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Tel.: (212) 704-6087
bennet.moskowitz@troutman.com

Douglas D. Herrmann (No. 4872)
**TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP**
1313 Market Street, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 777-6500
douglas.herrmann@troutman.com

Michael E. Olney
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
NEWSMAX MEDIA, INC.
805 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(646) 616-3368

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	4
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
1. Smartmatic And Its Long History Of Controversies Threaten Its Existence As A Viable Company Entirely Apart From The Allegations In This Lawsuit.....	5
2. Large News Organizations Report On Then-President Trump’s And His Surrogates’ Allegations Against Smartmatic Relating To The 2020 Election	15
3. Newsmax Thereafter Reports On These Same Allegations, Promptly Issues A Clarification After Smartmatic Complains, And Invites Smartmatic To Appear On Air	22
B. Procedural Background.....	35
ARGUMENT	37
I. Florida Law Prohibits Imposing Liability On Newsmax For Reporting On A Newsworthy Topic, But If This Court Concludes Otherwise, Then The First Amendment Protects Newsmax’s Reporting.....	39
A. Florida Law Protects Newsmax’s Reporting About The Trump Surrogates’ Allegations Against Smartmatic	39
B. If This Court Concludes That Florida Law Does Not Protect Newsmax’s Reporting, Then The First Amendment Prohibits Holding Newsmax Liable For Its Reporting.....	48
II. Many Of Newsmax’s At-Issue Statements Are Not Actionable As Defamation Because They Are Not “Of And Concerning” Smartmatic.....	56
III. Smartmatic Has Failed To Present Evidence That Newsmax’s Reporting Was Substantially Inaccurate, As Necessary To Prove The Falsity Element Of Its Defamation Claim	61

IV.	Smartmatic Failed To Present Evidence That Newsmax Reported The Trump Surrogates’ Allegations With Actual Malice	66
A.	Smartmatic Is At Least A Limited Public Figure	67
1.	Smartmatic Is At Least A Limited Public Figure Under Florida Law	68
B.	Smartmatic Has Not Raised Any Genuine Issue Of Material Fact That Newsmax Knew The Challenged Statements Were False Or Acted With Reckless Disregard Of The Same	71
V.	Smartmatic Cannot Show That Newsmax’s Alleged Misconduct Caused It Any Actual Damages.....	76
A.	Under Florida Law, Smartmatic Showed No Causal Link Between Newsmax’s Challenged Reporting And The Alleged Damages	83
1.	Both Florida Law And The U.S. Constitution Require Smartmatic To Show A Causal Link Between Newsmax’s Reporting And Smartmatic’s Alleged Harms.....	83
2.	Smartmatic Failed To Present Evidence That Newsmax’s Reporting On The Trump Surrogates’ Allegations— Rather Than The Reporting By Large, Third-Party News Organizations Or Then-President Trump’s Own Public Statements—Proximately Caused Smartmatic’s Alleged Harms	88
3.	Smartmatic’s Evidence Does Not Suggest That It Lost Any Opportunity Based Upon Even The Large, Third-Party News Organizations Reporting The Trump Surrogates’ Allegations Against Smartmatic.....	94

a.	Under Procurement Rules Applicable To Smartmatic’s Potential Customers, Reporting On The Trump Surrogates’ Allegations Could Not Lawfully Cause Smartmatic To Lose Any Of Its Claimed Opportunities	
b.	To The Extent Smartmatic Had Any Realistic Chance To Obtain Any Of Its Speculative Opportunities, Its Debarment In The Philippines For Bribery And Impending Indictment By the DOJ On These Same Grounds Destroyed Any Such Chances	
4.	Aside From Causation, No Reasonable Jury Could Find That Smartmatic Suffered Damages In the Amount It Claims.	116
VI.	Smartmatic’s Punitive Damages Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law	120
A.	Smartmatic Failed To Prove That Newsmax’s Sole Or Primary Motivation In Publishing The At-Issue Statements Was To Injure Smartmatic, As Required To Recover Punitive Damages Under Florida Law	120
VII.	Because Smartmatic Failed To Provide The Statutorily Required Notice, Many Of The Statements Are Not Actionable Under Florida Law	125
VIII.	Newsmax Is Entitled To Summary Judgment On Its Anti-SLAPP Counterclaim, Which Warrants Dismissal Of Smartmatic’s Claims	127
A.	Florida’s Anti-SLAPP Law Mandates an Award of Costs and Fees to Newsmax.....	127
	CONCLUSION.....	134

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Best Buy Stores L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 5122781 (M.D. Fla. July 28, 2020)	130
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	72
<i>Bakst v. Cmty. Mem’l Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 13214315 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2011).....	86
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944) (plurality opinion)	48, 53
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	86, 87
<i>Bongino v. Daily Beast Co., LLC</i> , 477 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (S.D. Fla. 2020).....	130, 131
<i>Brown v. City of Wilmington</i> , 2019 WL 141744 (Del. Super. Jan. 8, 2019)	38
<i>Buckley v. Moore</i> , 2021 WL 3173185 (S.D. Fla. July 26, 2021)	126
<i>Cable News Network, Inc. v. Black</i> , 374 So. 3d 811 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2023).....	120, 122, 123
<i>Cape Publ’ns, Inc. v. Reakes</i> , 840 So. 2d 277 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carroll v. TheStreet.com, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 13134547 (S.D. Fla. May 25, 2012).....	120
<i>Cianci v. N.Y. Times Publ’g Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1980)	49, 51

<i>Corsi v. Newsmax Media, Inc.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (S.D. Fla. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crestview Hosp. Corp. v. Coastal Anesthesia, P.A.</i> , 203 So. 3d 978 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016).....	124
<i>Croce v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 930 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2019)	49, 52, 53
<i>Cronley v. Pensacola News-J., Inc.</i> , 561 So. 2d 402 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990).....	38
<i>CVR Ref., LP v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 5492671 (Del. Super. Nov. 23, 2021)	37, 38
<i>Davis v. Mishiyev</i> , 339 So. 3d 449 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2022).....	128, 133, 134
<i>Della-Donna v. Gore Newspapers Co.</i> , 489 So. 2d 72 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986).....	68, 70
<i>Demby v. English</i> , 667 So. 2d 350 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995).....	38
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Benson</i> , No.1:20-cv-1083 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 11, 2020).....	15
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Hobbs</i> , No.CV2020-14248 (Ariz. Sup. Ct. Nov. 7, 2020).....	15
<i>Edelstein v. WFTV, Inc.</i> , 798 So. 2d 797 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001) (per curiam).....	84
<i>Eduardo Quin Iglesias/Real Asset Mgmt. v. Norman</i> , 350 So. 3d 751 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2022).....	62
<i>Edwards v. Nat’l Audubon Soc’y, Inc.</i> , 556 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1977)	50, 53
<i>Feehan v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , No.2:20-cv-1771 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 1, 2020).....	16

<i>Firestone v. Time, Inc.</i> , 271 So. 2d 745 (Fla. 1972)	40
<i>Flynn v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5964129 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2021)	94
<i>Flynn v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 5985193 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 22, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gannett Fla. Corp. v. Montesano</i> , 308 So. 2d 599 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975).....	125
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilbert v. Med. Econ. Co.</i> , 665 F.2d 305 (10th Cir. 1981)	49, 53
<i>Goldberg v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 899 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 2005)	85
<i>Greater Los Angeles Agency on Deafness, Inc. v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 2014)	128
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gundel v. AV Homes, Inc.</i> , 264 So. 3d 304 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019).....	129, 133, 134
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Holder</i> , 945 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 2006)	48
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	49, 52, 53
<i>Huszar v. Gross</i> , 468 So. 2d 512 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985).....	39

<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Rapp</i> , 997 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 2008)	38, 85
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Zalay</i> , 581 So. 2d 178 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991).....	121
<i>Johnson v. Clark</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 1242 (M.D. Fla. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnston v. Borders</i> , 36 F.4th 1254 (11th Cir. 2022)	84
<i>King v. Burris</i> , 588 F. Supp. 1152 (D. Colo. 1984).....	125
<i>Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Sadow</i> , 43 So. 3d 710 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	120
<i>Lee v. City of Rochester</i> , 663 N.Y.S.2d 738 (Sup. Ct. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 254 A.D.2d 790 (1998).....	67
<i>Ludwin v. Proman</i> , 2023 WL 2401774 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 24, 2023).....	58, 84, 88
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	87
<i>Mac Isaac v. Twitter</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (S.D. Fla. 2021).....	57, 128, 129
<i>Marcone v. Penthouse Int'l Mag. For Men</i> , 754 F.2d 1072 (3d Cir. 1985)	67
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Mag., Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	72, 73, 74
<i>McCain v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992)	85, 104
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	50

<i>McIver v. Tallahassee Democrat, Inc.</i> , 489 So. 2d 793 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986).....	58
<i>Medico v. Time, Inc.</i> , 643 F.2d 134 (3d Cir. 1981)	52
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Ane</i> , 423 So. 2d. 376 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 458 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1984).....	57, 60
<i>Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016)	72, 74
<i>Mid-Florida Television Corp. v. Boyles</i> , 467 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 1985)	84
<i>Mile Marker, Inc. v. Petersen Publ'g, L.L.C.</i> , 811 So. 2d 841 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Daytona Beach Humane Soc'y, Inc.</i> , 176 So. 2d 922 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1965).....	40
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. Northpointe Holdings, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015)	68
<i>Nodar v. Galbreath</i> , 462 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Donnell v. United States</i> , 736 F. App'x 828 (11th Cir. 2018).....	85, 104, 110
<i>Page v. Oath Inc.</i> , 270 A.3d 833 (Del. 2022)	67
<i>Parekh v. CBS Corp.</i> , 820 F. App'x 827 (11th Cir. 2020).....	129
<i>Pearson v. Kemp</i> , No.1:20-cv-4809 (N.D. Ga. Nov 25, 2020).....	15, 19

<i>Peer v. Lewis</i> , 2008 WL 2047978 (S.D. Fla. May 13, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 2009 WL 323104 (11th Cir. Feb. 10, 2009)	87, 122, 125
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	85
<i>Rabren v. Straigis</i> , 498 So. 2d 1362 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986).....	39, 120
<i>Rasmussen v. Collier Cnty. Pub. Co.</i> , 946 So. 2d 567 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006).....	41
<i>Readon v. WPLG, LLC</i> , 317 So. 3d 1229 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2021).....	62
<i>Reed v. Chamblee</i> , 2023 WL 6292578 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 27, 2023), <i>reconsideration</i> <i>denied</i> , 2024 WL 69570 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 5, 2024), <i>appeal</i> <i>dismissed</i> , 2024 WL 806194 (11th Cir. Feb. 27, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rendón v. Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 3d 1269 (S.D. Fla. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	48
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	56
<i>Smartmatic Corp. v. SVS Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1700195 (Del. Ch. Apr. 4, 2008).....	16
<i>Smartmatic Int'l Corp. v. Dominion Voting Sys. Int'l Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 1821608 (Del. Ch. May 1, 2013).....	16
<i>Smartmatic USA Corp. et al. v. Fox Corp. et al.</i> , No.151136/2021 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 4, 2021).....	92, 118
<i>Smith v. Cuban Am. Nat'l Found.</i> , 731 So. 2d 702 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Smith v. Taylor Cnty. Pub. Co.</i> , 443 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983).....	39, 41, 47
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	50
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions</i> , 575 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1991)	122
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	86, 87
<i>Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ’g, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	71
<i>Thomas v. Jacksonville Television, Inc.</i> , 699 So. 2d 800 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997).....	56, 57, 58
<i>Thomas v. Patton</i> , 2005 WL 3048033 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Oct. 21, 2005), <i>aff’d and remanded</i> , 939 So. 2d 139 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006).....	39
<i>Toledo Newspaper Co. v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 402 (1918), <i>overruled on other grounds by Nye v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 33 (1941).....	51, 52
<i>United States v. Bautista</i> , No.1:23-mj-03829 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 19, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vesselov v. Harrison</i> , 2024 WL 536061 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 4, 2024).....	130, 131
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger I</i> (N.D. Ga.) (20-CV-04651-SDG).....	47
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , No.1:20-cv-4651 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 17, 2020).....	15
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 768.73	<i>passim</i>

Fla. Stat. § 768.295	<i>passim</i>
Florida Statute § 770.01	<i>passim</i>
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 16-1, 16-2, 16-12	108
N.H. Rev. Stat. §§ 656:41–42103	108
N.J. Stat. §§ 19:48-2, 19:53A-4	108
Rules and Other Authorities	
19 Fla. Jur. 2d Defamation and Privacy § 95.....	39, 40
19A Fla. Jur. 2d Defamation and Privacy § 130.....	100
19A Fla. Jur 2d Defamation and Privacy § 133.....	120
Ali Swenson, <i>AP FACT CHECK: Trump Legal Team’s Batch Of False Vote Claims</i>	21
Brian Trusdell, <i>Arizona AG Confident Few, If Any, Election Anomalies</i> (Nov. 11, 2020).....	24
C-SPAN, <i>Trump Campaign News Conference On Legal Challenges (Nov. 19, 2020)</i>	21
David A. Anderson, <i>The Origins of the Press Clause</i> , 30 UCLA L. Rev. 455, 463 (1983)	50
Dwight de Leon, <i>Korean Firm Miru Wins Top 2025 Election Contract, Replacing Smartmatic</i> (Feb. 22, 2024).....	14
Edu Punay, <i>NBI Probes Bautista For Money Laundering, Graft</i> (Aug. 9, 2017)	131
Eric Mack, <i>Chris Christie: Trump’s Election Challenge ‘an Absurdity’</i> (Dec. 13, 2020)	25
Ferdinand Patinio, <i>Comelec To Appeal SC Ruling On Smartmatic Disqualification</i> (Apr. 18, 2024)	15

Jason Devaney, <i>Federal Judge Skeptical of GOP Lawsuit Over Mailed Ballots</i> (Nov. 4, 2020)	23
Kim Zetter, <i>Los Angeles County’s risky voting experiment</i> (March 3, 2020)	6, 7
Mark Leibovich, <i>Trump’s Legal Team Sets A Precedent For Lowering The Bar</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 20, 2020)	21, 22
Maryclaire Dale & Alanna Durkin Richer, <i>Few Legal Wins So Far As Trump Team Hunts For Proof Of Fraud</i> (Nov. 12, 2020)	21
N.H. Code Admin. R. 608.01.....	108
N.J. Admin. Code § 15:10-7.4	108
Nick Corasaniti et. al, <i>Threats And Tensions Rise As Trump And Allies Attack Election Process</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 18, 2020).....	21
Olivia Rubin et. al, <i>Fired Attorney Sidney Powell Is Back, Advising Trump To Chart Scorched-Earth Course After Failed Election Lawsuits</i>	22
Peter Feuerherd, <i>The First Ugly Election: America, 1800</i> (July 4, 2016)	55
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 558 (Am. L. Inst. 1977)	56
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 580A, cmt.c (1977)	67
Sandy Fitzgerald, <i>GOP Sen. Toomey: ‘No Evidence’ of Voter Fraud in Pennsylvania</i> (Nov. 6, 2020)	24
Solange Reyner, <i>Pennsylvania AG on Supreme Court Threat by President: Trump ‘Doesn’t Count These Votes’</i>	23
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 1360-02-13-.06–.07.....	108
U.S. Const. amend. I	52
Veronica Stacqualursi, <i>Trump Puts Giuliani In Charge Of Post-Election Legal Fight After Series Of Losses</i>	21
